ETC Security at fair value  Notional amount of the
Balancing Agreement Net Exposure

EUR (320,601) 320,601 -
Total (320,601) 320,601 -

In the event that the Euro moved by either +1% or -1% against the USD, the value of the ETC Security would move by USD 3,206
and USD (3,206) respectively. However, the Balancing Agreement would offset these movements by USD (3,206) and USD 3,206
respectively, resulting in a zero net exposure.

b.  Price risk
Price risk is the risk that changes in market prices of metals will affect the Company’s income, expense, Precious metals and ETC
securities at fair value through profit or loss. The Company’s liabilities are exposed to the market prices of the metals. However, the
risk is mitigated by the Company holding quantities of Precious metals equivalent to the weight of metal entitlement for each Series
of ETC Securities issued.

The following table assess the sensitivity of the fair value of the series of assets to an impact of a 1% movement in the price of Precious
metals as at 30 September 2021:

Series

Fair value of ETC
securities for each series

1% increase in price
of Precious metals in

USD

1% decrease in price
of Precious metals in

USD

Xtrackers IE Physical Platinum ETC Securities  18,448,610 184,486 (184,486)

Xtrackers IE Physical Gold ETC Securities  2,006,829,043 20,068,290 (20,068,290)

Xtrackers IE Physical Silver ETC Securities  176,275,569 1,762,756 (1,762,756)
Xtrackers IE Physical Silver EUR Hedged ETC
Securities  145,734,767 1,457,348 (1,457,348)
Xtrackers IE Physical Gold EUR Hedged ETC
Securities  807,574,416 8,075,744 (8,075,744)
Xtrackers IE Physical Gold GBP Hedged ETC
Securities  187,234,153 1,872,342 (1,872,342)
Xtrackers IE Physical Platinum EUR Hedged
ETC Securities  23,517,084 235,171 (235,171)

The following table assess the sensitivity of the fair value of the series of assets to an impact of a 1% movement in the price of Precious
metals as at 30 September 2020:

Series

Total for each series 1% increase in price of
Precious metals in

USD

1% decrease in price
of Precious metals in

USD

Xtrackers IE Physical Platinum ETC Securities  1,720,729 17,207 (17,207)

Xtrackers IE Physical Gold ETC Securities  182,091,101 1,820,911 (1,820,911)

Xtrackers IE Physical Silver ETC Securities  858,616 8,586 (8,586)
Xtrackers IE Physical Silver EUR Hedged ETC
Securities  4,399,772 43,998 (43,998)
Xtrackers IE Physical Gold EUR Hedged ETC
Securities  122,638,553 1,226,259 (1,226,259)
Xtrackers IE Physical Gold GBP Hedged ETC
Securities  109,588,661 1,095,802 (1,095,802)
Xtrackers IE Physical Platinum EUR Hedged ETC
Securities  320,601 3,204 (3,204)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 September 2021

Xtrackers ETC Public Limited Company   Page 40

15. Financial risk management (continued)

b)   Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The
Company’s principal financial assets are cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, Amounts Receivable on Precious metals awaiting
settlement and Precious metals due from the Series Counterparty which represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk. All